Rule 4 4&¢C 1

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and reference
(if any)

Form 4 6§
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to section 92A, 104A, and 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 S. 1 9 2

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03420936

Name of Company

@EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

1 ®Asher Miller of David Rubm & Partners, 26 - 28 Bedford Row, London,
WCIR 4HE

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 12 June 2013 to 11 December
2013

Signed Date | 2. JuVWNE 2—0”1

David Rubin & Partners
26 - 28 Bedford Row
London WCIR 4HE

Tel 020 7400 7900
DX Number 267 DX Exchange London/Chancery Lan

VR

15/08/2014 #170
COMPANIES HOUSE

" ASATMDON®
A19 17/06/2014 #266
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY




IN THE MATTER OF

EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO RULE 4.49C(3)(b) OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 12 JUNE 2013 TO 11 PECEMBER 2013




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION (*"THE COMPANY?”)
Progress.Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b}) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

CONTENTS
a Introduction
b Statutory Information
c Liquidator’s name and address
d Basis of Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
e Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
f Liquidation expenses
g Details of progress including a Receipts and Payments Account
h Details of any assets that remain to be realised
1 Investigations
] Creditors’ Rughts
k Other relevant information
| Next Report
APPENDICES
A.  Receipts and Payments Account from 12 June 2012 to 11 June 2013
A.  Receipts and payments account from 12 June 2012 to 11 December 2013
B.  Time Analysis for the year 12 June 2013 to 11 December 2013
B Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 3 February 2012 to 11 December
2013
C Grant Thornton UK LLP Time Analysis for the year 12 June 2013 to 11
December 2013
C Grant Thornton UK LLP Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 12 June

ADM/YIN/EB9S/CVLA-FI

2012 to 11 December 2013




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION (“THE COMPANY”)
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(a) Intreduction

The Company was placed into liquidation by a Spectal Resolution of the members
followed by a meeting of the creditors convened under section 98 of the [nsolvency
Act 1986 on 3 February 2012,

As you may recall, at the meeting of creditors convened under Section 171(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and duly held on 12 June 2012, it was resolved that I be
removed as sole Liquidator and that I be appointed Joint Liqudator along with James
Earp of Grant Thomton UK LLP.

James Earp has retired from Grant Thornton UK LLP and was removed from office
as Jomnt Liquidator by a court order obtained by consent on 11 December 2013
Accordingly he was replaced by David Ingram of Grant Thornton UK LLP with
effect from 12 December 2013 This report provides an update on the progress 1n the
ligudation for the period since my last progress report until James Earp ceased to act
as Joint Liqudator, from 12 June 2013 to 11 December 2013

Rule 4.49C-CVL(5): Progress Report

(b) Statutory Information

Company name. Eurodale Ltd

Registered office 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE
Company number 03420936

Trading address 68 Portland Avenue, London N16 6EA

(c) Joint Liquidators name and address:

I, Asher Miller of David Rubin & Partners, 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WCIR 4HE
was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 3 February 2012

I was subsequently removed as Liquidator of the Company by the creditors on 12
June 2012 and I was appointed as Joint Liquidator along with James Earp of Grant
Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU, who has now been
replaced by David Ingram as detailed above

(d) Basis of Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Basis of remuneration
i1 At the meeting of Creditors, a resolution was passed approving that the basis of
our remuneration as Joint Liquidators be fixed by reference to the time properly

spent by our staff and the Joint Liquidators, in attending to matters anising in the
winding-up

ADM/YIN/ESSS/CVL4-F]




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

12

13

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP
9, a schedule of the respective firm's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors
at the time the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration was approved There has
not been any material increase 1n the rates during this appointment. QOur current
hourly chargeout rates, exclusive of VAT, are as follows -

David Grant
Rubin & Thornton
Partners UK LLP

£ £
Senor / Managing Partners 450
Partners/Office holders 300 - 395 560
Director - 460
Managers / Senior Managers 250-295 300-425
Executive - 250-275
Senior Administrators 180 - 220 -
Admimnstrators 130 - 160 150-205
Cashiers and Assistants / Treasury 120 - 160 160
Supports 110 - 120 -

Chargeout rates of David Rubin & Partners LLP are normally reviewed
annually in November, when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as
inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as
Professional Indemmnity Insurance

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case The
constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Pariner, Manager, Semor
Admmustrator and two Admunistrators The exact constitution of the case team
will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and
additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

We have not utihsed the services of any subcontractors in this case

(e) Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

My time costs for the period under review are £7,706 50 This represents 29.42 hours
at an average rate of £259 48 per hour 1 attach as Appendix B a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity during the year, analysed by staff grade.

[ have also reviewed my cumulative time costs for the period from 3 February 2012
to 11 December 2013 and would report that my total time costs are £53,147.00 for
209 hours, which equates to an average cost of £254 29 per hour A breakdown of
my time charges is also set out in Appendix B To date no monies have been drawn
on account of these time costs

ADM/YIN/EB95/CVLY-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In addition, Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time costs the period under review are
£8,306 00 for 29 60 hours, which equates to an average cost of £280 61 per hour A
breakdown of their time charges 1s also set out 1n Appendix C

Grant Thomton UK LLP’s cumulative time costs for the period from 12 June 2012 to
11 December 2013 are £27,909 76 for 144 75 hours, which equates to an average cost
of £192 81 per hour A breakdown of these time charges is also set out in Appendix
C To date no monies have been drawn on account of these time costs

To view an explanatory note concerning Liquudators’ remuneration 1ssued by the
Jont Insolvency Commuittee, please visit the Publications folder on our website at
www drpartners com/cases, using the following log-on details

USERNAME €895 eur@sharesrvr com  PASSWORD rue598E*
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you
Included in the work undertaken the Joint Liquidators and their staff 1s the following -

1 Dealing with creditors’ enquiries both by correspondence and by telephone
and noting their claims, m particular extensive haisons with the London
Borough of Lewisham regarding their s106 agreement, as detailled in 12
below

1 Carrying out preliminary investigations, including the examination of the
Company’s statutory books and books of accounts and records Liaising with
the London Borough of Lewisham and investigaung their concerns with
regards to the director’s conduct,

111 Reviewing available information and identifying the extent of the Company’s
interest in various property assets, together with instruction of a specialist
property agent Liaising with the existing Managing Agents regarding the
ground rents and service charge n respect of the Company’s two freehold
properties,

w Applying for the Liqudator’s bond, as required by Section 390 of the
Insolvency Act,

v Publishing the necessary statutory advertisements in respect of the hiquidation
proceedings,
Vi Comespondence with the Company’s bankers 1n respect of the closure of 1ts

bank account and the remittance of monies to the hiquidation bank account
1) Opening a designated bank account and dealing with the movement of funds

v Penodic case and file reviews to ensure compliance with regularity
obligations

ADM/YIN/EBSS/CVL4-FI




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Vi1

Preparation and circulation of the annual progress reports and Receipts and
Payments Account to creditors pursuant to S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and submission of same to the Registrar of Companies

() Liquidator’s Expenses

Expenses incurred 1n the liquidation are explained at (g) below 1n my comments on
the Receipts and Payments Accounts

(g) Details of progress for the period under review

A Receipts and Payments Account 1s attached at Appendix A, which 1s further
explained below

1.

1.1

1.2

ADM/YIN/ESSS/CVL4-F]

Receipts
Cash at Bank

The Company operated a bank account with Barclays Bank Ple Ths figure
represents the remaining funds held in the Company’s account as at the date
of my appointment

Freehold Property

The Company acquired the freehold interest of developed residential sites at
99 Plough Way, London SE16 and Iceland Wharf in September 2008 from
Topplan Estates Limited (“Topplan™)

On 27 March 2003, Topplan and the London Borough of Lewisham ("LBL")
stgned an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planming
Act 1990 (“the Agreement™), with regards to the 51 flats at 99 Plough Way,
London SE16 The LBL 1ssued a Statutory Demand against the Company on
1 February 2012 for the sum of £1,567,402.77 1n relation to the momes
outstanding pursuant to the Agreement

The Agreement is binding on any successors mn title to the freehold interest at
99 Plough Way, London SEl6. Therefore, as the liability under the
Agreement 1s passed onto any successor 1n title this effectively renders the
freehold interest as unsaleable as an onerous asset

However, I started haising with the LBL to agree a solution which will enable
this asset to be disposed of and extensive correspondence has been sent to
LBL n order to reach an agreement LBL have advised that they were seeking
counsel’s opmion regarding their position in May 2013. Discussions with
LBL are ongoing and [ will continue to try and agree a suitable resolution,
enabling me to realise the frechold interest in the properties




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

1.3

14

1.5

2.1

2.2

23

24

ADMYIN/EBIS/CVI4-FI

Rent

I have been haising with the managing agent for the flats rented at Plough
Way and Iceland Wharf, in order to collect ground rent and service charges
due to the Company

To date I have received £38,812 and expect to realise further sums, until I am
able to sell the freehold interest 1n the properties

Bank interest gross

Interest earned on the funds 1n hand amounts to £7 79

Cash held on appointment

The amount of £7,200 was held by my firm, prior to my appointment as

Liqudator, specifically for the purposes of meeting the costs of the Statement
of Affairs fee as detatled below.

Payments

Statement of affairs fee

This fee relates to the assistance given to the directors of the Company 1n
notifying and convening the members and creditors meetings under section 98
of the Insolvency Act 1986, and the preparation of the statement of affairs and
directors’ report to creditors This fee was approved at the first meeting of
creditors

Managing Agents Fees

Thus fee relates to the commaission charged, by Dealmore Commercial Limited
in respect of the rent collected on the Company’s behalf To date their fees
have totalled £3,881 20.

Statutory advertising

This represents the costs for the publishing of statutory advertising i the
London Gazette in respect of the meeting of the members and creditors, the
notice of the appointment of the liquidators.

Specific bond

The specific bond 1s the cost of insurance, based on the level of realisations by
the liquidators, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.1

3.2

33

ADM/YIN/ESI5/CVLA4-FI

Other Property Expenses

This reiates to the recharge of expenses incurred by Dealmore Commercial
Limited, for the maintenance of the properties, such as Insurance, roofing
repairs, replacement of carpet and decorating The total expense incurred to
date 15 £4,600 10

Insurance of Assets

This relates to the cost of insurance in respect of the Company’s freehold
interest 1n the properties detatled in 1 2 above

Legal fees

The amount of £1,500 00 was paid to Sylvester Amiel Lewin & Horne LLP
(“SALH™) 1n respect of therr services in providing advice regarding the
preparation and service of Notices pursuant to s5 of the Landlord Tenant Act
1987

SALH Solicitors have an extensive knowledge and expenence dealing with
these matters and they were chosen on that basis after taking into account the
size and complexity of the legal 1ssues SALH Solicitors charged their fees on
a fixed fee basis

VAT irrecoverable

The Company was not registered for VAT and therefore any VAT paid on
disbursements 1s unable to be recovered

Expenses incurred but not recharged to the estate

Specific bond

The sum of £30 is still due to be recharged in respect of the specific bond,
being the cost of insurance, based on the level of realisations by the
Liquidator, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005

Meeting Costs

The first meetings of members and creditors were held at my offices and the
subsequent creditors meeting held on 12 June 2012, for which my firm
charges a nomnal rental of £150 plus VAT for the provisions of the
boardroom and ancillary facilities

Statutory costs

The amount of £54 was incurred 1n respect of fees for vanous searches and
information obtained from Companies House




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

3.4  Statutory advertising

The sum of £306 has been incurred in respect of the costs for the publishing of
statutory advertising in the London Gazette in respect of the meeting of the
members and creditors, the notice of the appomtment of the hquidator

(h) Details of any assets that remain to be realised and outstanding matters

As mentioned 1n paragraph (g) 12 above, | am continuing to liaise with the LBL
regarding the Agreement and the sale of the Company’s freehold interests At this
time the realisable value of the freehold mterests 1s uncertain

[ am continuing to haise with the managing agent regarding the service charge and
ground rent for the Company’s freehold interests and I have collected the majority of
the rent due. However, I am aware of rent arrears of £8,450 50 and wall continue to
pursue payment

(1) Investigations

11 In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS) has been submutied by James Earp of Grant Thornton
UK LLP, as agreed 1n the division of duties. As this 15 a confidential report, the
contents will not be disclosed

12 Shortly after my appointment, I made an 1mtial assessment of whether there
could be any matters that might lead to recoveres for the estate and what further
mvestigations may be appropriate This assessment took nto account
information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to
my request to complete an mvestigation questionnaire Investigations are
currently ongoing by Grant Thornton UK LLP and I am unable to disclose any
details, as this may prejudice any action that may be taken by the Joint
Liquidators

f)] Creditors’ rights — Rule 4.49E and Rule 4.131

1)  Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors)
may request in writing that the Liquidator provides further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised 1n this progress report

11)  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed
for the Laqudator’s remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
mncurred by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive

ADM/YIN/EBIS/CVL4-FI




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Progress Report pursuant to Rule 4.49C(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(k)  Any other relevant information:
(i) (@) Secured creditors

With the exception 1o the LBL claim of £1,567,402 77 which is registered
agamst the Company’s property, detaitled in 12 above, there are no other
secured creditors 1n this matter

(b) Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides for a prescribed part of the
Company’s net property to be retained from distribution to the floating charge
holder, where the debenture was created on or after 15 September 2003 and
made available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts

Accordingly this regulation does not apply as there are no creditors with a
floating charge on the Company’s assets

(ii)  Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors 1n this matter

(ili) Unsecured creditors

The claims of 4 unsecured creditors have been noted when received At this
stage, 1t 1s uncertamn of the quantum and for timing of any potential dividend
to the unsecured creditors

I Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two
months of the end of the next anmiversary of Mr Ingrams and my appointment being
12 December 2014, unless | have concluded matters prior to that, in which case I will
write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final
meeting of creditors

I trust you will find this report adequate for your purposes but should you require any

further information, please do not hesitate to contact 1n the first mstance either my
Semor Manager, Yin Lee, or her assistant, Robert Cook at this office

ASHER MILLER — JOINT LIQUIDATOR
DATE: | 2. JUNE 2014

ADM/YIN/EBO9S/CVL4-FI



Balance brought forward

Receipts

Cash at bank

Freehold Property

Rent

Cash Held on appomntment
Bank Interest Recerved

Payments

Statement of affairs fee
Managing Agents Fees

Statutory advertising

Specific Bond

Other Property Expenses

Insurance of Assets

Legal fees

VAT Irrecoverable

Receipts less Payments

BALANCE IN HAND

Represented by:-
Balance at bank

EURODALE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FROM 12 JUNE 2012 TO 11 DECEMBER 2013

Appendix A

Estimated Realised P/E
to realise to-date 11-Dec-13
£ £ £
29.917.86
455 00 454 78
252,000 00 Nil
38,812.00
7,200 00
779 737
46,474 57 2992523
6,000.00
3,881 20
76.50
43 80 43 80
4,600 10
1,296 060 1,296 00
1,500.00 1,500 00
2,291.54 300 00
19,689 14 3,139 80
26,785 43 26,785 43
26,785 43 26,785 43

26,785 43




APPENDIX B

1
EURODALE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 11 DECEMBER 2013
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours Avera
Classification of Total Cost hourl faete
work function Managers / | Adminisirators/ £ i
Partners Semor Semor Cashiers | Total hours
Managers { Adminisirators
Statutory compliance, admn and planning 060 00 01 36 10 30 00 42 12 48 2,886 00 22547
Investigations 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 000 000
Reahsauons of assets 20 00 14 42 0142 00 00 1624 4710 50 28723
Credrtors 0000 00 00 00 30 00 00 00 30 110 00 22000
Trading 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 000 000
Total hours and costs 00 00 16 18 1242 00 42 29 42 7,706 50 259 48
DAVID RUBIN & PARTMERS' CUMULATIVE TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 3 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 11 DECEMBER 2613
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours
Classification of Total Cost hAvtlzrage
work fnction Managers / | Admimstrators/| £ ourly rate
Partners Senior Sentor Cashiers | Total hours £
Managers | Adminsirators
Statutory comphiance, admin and planmng 0130 08 36 5248 04 06 67 00| 14,895 50 22232
Investigations 04 00 10 30 20 48 00 00 3518 9,253 50 26214
Reahsations of assets 10 36 4100 3824 00 00 90 00) 24,424 00 27138
Creditors 04 30 0130 1042 00 00 16 42 4,574 00 273 89
Trading 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 6 00 0 00
Total hours and costs 2036 6136 122 42 04 06 209 00 53,147 00 25429
The above headings include mter alha
Admimistration and Planning Investigahons
case planning SIP2 review
appemntment notification reports pursuant to Company Pirectors Disqualification Act 1986
mainienance of records mvestigating antecedent transactions
statutory reperting and compliance
tax and VAT
Realisation of Assets Creditors
dentifying and securmng assets communications with creditors
debt coliection creditors claims (including secured creditors, employees and preferential
property, business and asset sales creditors)

Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbursements™)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically 1denuified as relanng to the admimistration of the case will be charged to the
estate at cost, with no upiift These include but are not hmited to such items as case advertising, bonding and other msurance premiums and properly
retmbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connectuion with the case

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 duisbursements™)

It 1s normat practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2 disbursements” as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where
appropriate

Postage and stationery circulsrs to creditors

Headed paper 25p per sheet Envelopes 25p each
Photocopying 6p per sheet Postage Actual cost

Meeting Costs  Use of Meeting Room 1s charged at £150 per session

Storage and Archving

We use a commercial archoving company for storage facilittes for company’s records and papers  This 1s recharged to the estate at the rate of £10 per
box per quarter, and includes a small charge to cover the admnistration costs of maimntaining the archiving database and retrieval of documents We also
use our own personnel and vehicle for collection of books and records for which we charge £30 per hour

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estate at the HM Revenue & Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile




Zb 97 $T0Z/90/90 o pAIUKd

o
X
&=
=
L
=8
o,
<
$10323.10
Jopanp Auedw o) ay) Ylum uoIser| sapnjauy ay3 yum uoisey]
Suuuelg
souapuodsalicd xe) yum Suljeap ‘@auspuodsaliod jesauad ‘suonediqo Auoiniels ‘Suluueld ase) .sapnpul g UoIIEISIVIWIPY
$101IP3J2 PAINIISUN YUm BIuapuodsalio) sapnu) sioypany
siieye s Auedw o) ay) 01 Bulle[ad S3 JIBYI JO MBIADJ PUE JOJIIJOS BIUBAIAUODD BY] UM MIIAIDIU]
‘7 32119814 AJUBA|OSU] JO JUBIDIRIS LIM 3IUERIOIIE Ul SIIBJE pue ssawisng s Auedwo) ojui uonesdilsaau| sapnjauy| suonedisaau|
15°08Z 00 oom.u_mm. 67 |6T'8TZ {0S zev'e|se b1 [00°09Z |00 8£9'T JoE'9 £0'S6E [05'SES'E [S6°'8 je3oL
o $10)33.1
joooce loozoy JOTZ 30002 10029% |OT¢ . Y1 Yyum uojse)
Sujuued
. LETST [0sopB'Z|oE Tt  |£9912 j00SL6 [0SV 0009 |00 8€9'T [0£ 9 Joo sst oS 4zT [0S lwr - pue uonensiuipy
: 000ZZ (0088 |Ov 000ZZ jooss jov . sioypan)
. T11TE J0S SIEy|08 ST UL 8IZ ?m L09T |SE L SY'T6E OO B0E'E ISP 8 e suonednsasu)
“Bny EJ {SH B 13 SIH B 13 SIH k0 N E] SIH BAYET 13 SIH
N _ T . SEPIR- A A 3 S
|elog lojens|ulwpy aA|Indexg Jededewy. ¢ o o7 daudiey) . piepueis
- €107 13quadaq 1T 01 €107 aunf ZT :polad

sishjeuy 1507 awily § dIS UOUIoY] JURID

{Auedwiod ay3) uonepinbi | - paytp) ajepoing




Appendix C

1012241p Auedwiod 3yl yum voiser] sapnjau)

2ouapuods3.1103 xel Yylim Suljesp ‘9ouspuodsalniod jeisuad ‘suonediigo Aioinjels ‘Suiuued ase) sapniau)
SIONP2I2 PAINIISUN Y)M B3uRpUOdsalIn) SIpn(au)

sihiege s Auedwo) 8y} 01 Suile(aJ Sa)Ij JI2YL JO MBIABI PUE JOJII[OS SIUBAIAUOD BY) YUM MBIABIU}
‘Z 30DR1J ADUSAOSU| JO JURWIBJEIS YIM 3IUEPIOIIE Ul SIEHE pue ssausng s Auedwo) olul uonedinsaau) sapnjau|

sJOP=IIa
Y1 yum uosser

Buuued
B UonesIsiwpy

5J0)IpaL)

suonedisaaul

18761 (9L 606'LZ [SLvvl _ |eBTIT |S2620TL[e986 65097 [0S BI0E[LTl b Z8E T0 [18'TT]06 0€__ [92 825 [00 566 [SH € €301

54012910

(919 |se 609z |pror  |oossT jooszsz fes st 000 Jooo 00 5L€ gevs  [ez0  Jooo  Jooo  jooo 43 yum uaisen

B o h T Swuuelg

96817 (osees's |oesz  [eower |szieez |seer  feeooz jscosszfswir  Joossy  fosszz Joso  fooo  Jooo  Jooo puUE UoHEISILILIPY

188  [e96/z Jecie  feez  fooss  licie  |ooo  jooo  Jooo 00 59¢ €9161  Jes 0 Jooo  Jooo  Jooo sI03pasy

91Ziz  [sz18v’el 8514 [svest  Joosso'9 [ovse  |000sz {S/ (8 ee 0 vE989S 18€ |16 £1E11|596¢  |9C 8BS {00 S66T [P € suonesusanu]
218y [oaey ANH EXT loey.

HH a3 SaH w_»: .m><x. SIH -y jsH AH Sy SiH ALK Ay {3 SIH
lelog JOleASIUIIPY BAIINIX JaSeuey N . Jauyied | i piepueys

£T0Z 13quiadaq 1T 03 TTOZ 3unf T "poliad
sisAjeuy 1500 awi) 6 diS UOILIOYL JURID
(Auedwo) ay3) uopepinbry uj - pajiwiy ajepoung




